

420 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
(formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp.)
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

420 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
(formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp.)
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND DECEMBER 31, 2014
(Unaudited)

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2015</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2014</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ -	\$ -
Short-term advances	137,440	-
Total assets	\$ 137,440	\$ -
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 4)	\$ 14,056,035	\$ 13,555,577
Notes payable (note 5)	952,137	952,137
Convertible debt (note 6)	4,860,500	4,860,500
Total liabilities	19,868,672	19,368,214
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Common Stock (note 8)		
Authorized: 1,500,000,000 common shares, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share		
Issued and outstanding: 148,373,000 common shares	14,988	14,988
Additional paid-in capital	8,711,965	8,711,965
Deficit accumulated during the development stage	(28,458,185)	(28,095,167)
Total stockholders' deficit	(19,731,232)	(19,368,214)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	\$ 137,440	\$ -

420 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
(formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Unaudited)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
REVENUE	\$ 345,540	\$ -
EXPENSES		
Management fees	40,000	-
Depreciation	-	264,703
General and administrative	16,100	10,153
Rent and utilities	132,000	-
Professional fees	30,000	-
	218,100	274,856
Net income (loss) before other items	127,440	(274,856)
Other items:		
Interest expense	(490,458)	(106,491)
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (363,018)	\$ (381,347)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.002)	\$ (0.004)
Weighted average shares outstanding	148,373,000	103,792,156

420 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.

(formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT**NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014**

(Unaudited)

	Number	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Deficit Accumulated During Development Stage	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	92,550,000	9,405	8,707,395	(25,949,820)	(17,233,020)
Issuance of shares for services	55,823,000	5,583	4,570	-	10,153
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(2,145,347)	(2,145,347)
Balance, December 31, 2014	148,373,000	\$ 14,988	\$ 8,711,965	\$ (28,095,167)	\$ (19,368,214)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	(363,018)	(363,018)
Balance, September 30, 2015	148,373,000	\$ 14,988	\$ 8,711,965	\$ (28,458,185)	\$ (19,731,232)

420 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
(formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

	<u>2015</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
Net income for the period	\$ (363,018)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities:	
Interest expense	491,458
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Accounts payable	10,000
Short-term-advances	(137,440)
Net cash used in operating activities	-
Change in cash	-
Cash, beginning and end of period	\$ -

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND CONTINUANCE OF BUSINESS

420 Property Management, Inc. (the “Company”), formerly Digagogo Ventures Corp., is a Delaware corporation in the development stage. The Company was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware on January 5, 2010. The business plan of the Company is to explore business opportunities such as property management for medicinal and legal recreational marijuana in the U.S. The accompanying financial statements of the Company were prepared from the accounts of the Company under the accrual basis of accounting.

Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which implies that the Company will continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has generated no revenues to date and has never paid any dividends and is unlikely to pay dividends or generate significant earnings in the immediate or foreseeable future. As of September 30, 2015, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$19,731,232 and an accumulated deficit of \$28,458,185. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon the continued financial support from its shareholders, the ability to raise equity or debt financing, and the attainment of profitable operations from the Company's future business. These factors raise substantial doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“US GAAP”) and are expressed in U.S. dollars. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Impact Technologies Inc. and Impact Innovations Systems, Inc. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated. The Company's fiscal year end is December 31.

b) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company regularly evaluates estimates and assumptions related to the deferred income tax asset valuation allowances. The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the accrual of costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. The actual results experienced by the Company may differ materially and adversely from the Company's estimates. To the extent there are material differences between the estimates and the actual results, future results of operations will be affected.

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance to be cash equivalents. As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company had no cash equivalents.

d) Intangible Assets

Intangible assets include all costs incurred to acquire internet network and channels. Intangible assets are recorded at cost and amortized over useful lives of 3 years using the straight line method. The Company evaluates the recoverability of long-lived assets and the related estimated remaining lives at each balance sheet date. The Company records an impairment or change in useful life whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable or the useful life has changed.

e) *Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Share*

The Company computes net loss per share in accordance with ASC 260, Earnings per Share. ASC 260 requires presentation of both basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") on the face of the income statement. Basic EPS is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders (numerator) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding (denominator) during the period. Diluted EPS gives effect to all dilutive potential common shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method and convertible preferred stock using the if-converted method. In computing diluted EPS, the average stock price for the period is used in determining the number of shares assumed to be purchased from the exercise of stock options or warrants. Diluted EPS excludes all dilutive potential shares if their effect is anti-dilutive. As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company did not have any potentially dilutive shares.

f) *Comprehensive Loss*

ASC 220, Comprehensive Income, establishes standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive loss and its components in the financial statements. As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company has no items that represent a comprehensive loss and, therefore, has not included a schedule of comprehensive loss in the financial statements.

g) *Financial Instruments*

Pursuant to ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, an entity is required to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. ASC 820 prioritizes the inputs into three levels that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.
- Level 3 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities. The Company's financial instruments consist principally of cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Pursuant to ASC 820, the fair value of our cash is determined based on "Level 1" inputs, which consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. We believe that the recorded values of all of our other financial instruments approximate their current fair values because of their nature and respective maturity dates or durations.

h) *Recent Accounting Pronouncements*

The Company has implemented all new accounting pronouncements that are in effect. These pronouncements did not have any material impact on the financial statements unless otherwise disclosed, and the Company does not believe that there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations.

3. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

- a) During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company entered into asset purchase agreements with non-related parties to acquire intellectual property called DogoSearch, DogoNet and DogoPlay. During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded depreciation expense relating to its acquisition of DogoSearch, DogoNet, and DogoPlay of \$264,703. The intangible assets were fully amortized as at December 31, 2014 and have no carrying value.

4. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2014 are two creditors, indebted in the amounts of \$650,000 and \$516,863. These two amounts were subject to a claim purchase agreement, in which an unrelated party purchased the debts during the year ended December 31, 2014. These two amounts are subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities includes accrued interest of \$460,300 (December 31, 2014 - \$374,843) on notes payable and \$2,240,360 (December 31, 2014 - \$1,835,360) on convertible notes payable.

5. NOTES PAYABLE

- a) During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company issued promissory notes totaling \$800,000 to various non-related parties to acquire various intangible assets. These amounts owing are non-interest bearing, due on demand and secured by security agreements where the creditors have security interests in the assets and intellectual properties as collaterals for the payment and performance of obligations. As at September 30, 2015, the Company recorded 12% imputed interest of \$406,619 (December 31, 2014 - \$334,816) which has been recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- b) During the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2012, the Company issued various notes payable to a non-related party totaling \$161,507 and repaid \$99,630, resulting in an outstanding balance at September 30, 2015 of \$152,137 (December 31, 2014 - \$152,137). These amounts owing are unsecured, bearing interest of 12% per annum, and due on demand. As of September 30, 2015, accrued interest of \$53,681 (2014 - \$40,027) has been recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

6. CONVERTIBLE NOTES

- a) September 30, 2011 Convertible Note

On September 30, 2011, the Company issued a convertible note in the principal amount of \$10,000, bearing no interest. At the option of the holder, all or any amount of the principal of the note then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. The convertible note is subject to a claim purchase agreement, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

- b) October 1, 2011 Convertible Note

On October 1, 2011, the Company issued a convertible note in the principal amount of \$4,500,000, bearing 12% interest per annum and maturing on October 1, 2012. At the option of the holder, all or any amount of the principal of the note then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. Of this convertible note, \$1,500,000 is subject to a claim purchase agreement, in which an unrelated party purchased this portion of debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

- c) October 13, 2011 Convertible Note

On October 13, 2011, the Company issued a convertible note in the principal amount of \$110,000, bearing 12% interest per annum and maturing on April 13, 2012. At the option of the holder, all or any amount of the principal of the note then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 50% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. The convertible note is subject to a claim purchase agreement, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount, along with accrued interest of \$57,200, is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

- d) October 28, 2011 Convertible Note

On October 28, 2011, the Company issued a convertible note in the principal amount of \$50,000, bearing 12% interest per annum and maturing on April 28, 2012. At the option of the holder, all or any amount of the principal of the note then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 50% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. The convertible note is subject to a claim purchase agreement, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

- e) November 1, 2011 Convertible Notes

On November 1, 2011, the Company issued various convertible notes in principal amounts totaling \$40,000, bearing no interest. At the option of the holders, all or any amount of the principal of the notes then outstanding may be converted into

shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. Of these convertible notes, \$30,000 is subject to claim purchase agreements, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

f) December 1, 2011 Convertible Notes

On December 1, 2011, the Company issued various convertible notes in principal amounts totaling \$40,000, bearing no interest. At the option of the holders, all or any amount of the principal of the notes then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. Of these convertible notes, \$30,000 is subject to claim purchase agreements, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

g) January 1, 2012 Convertible Notes

On January 1, 2012, the Company issued various convertible notes in principal amounts totaling \$30,000, bearing no interest. At the option of the holders, all or any amount of the principal of the notes then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. The convertible notes were issued pursuant to consulting services received. The convertible notes are subject to claim purchase agreements, in which an unrelated party purchased the debt during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

h) February 1, 2012 Convertible Notes

On February 1, 2012, the Company issued various convertible notes in principal amounts totaling \$80,500, bearing no interest. At the option of the holders, all or any amount of the principal of the notes then outstanding may be converted into shares of the Company's common stock. The conversion price for each share is 35% of the average of the 3 lowest closing bid prices for 10 prior trading days. The convertible notes were issued pursuant to consulting services received. Of these convertible notes, \$75,000 is subject to claim purchase agreements, in which an unrelated party purchased the debts during the year ended December 31, 2014. The amount is subject to a settlement agreement between the purchaser and the Company, currently pending.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company owed \$1,712 to the former President of the Company for financing of day-to-day expenditures and management fees. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand.

8. EQUITY

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company:

- i. Issued 55,823,000 common shares to a non-related party pursuant to private placement at \$0.0002 per share for gross proceeds of \$10,153.

There were no capital stock transactions during the nine months ending September 30, 2015.